DESIGN AND SIMULATE A RECTANGULAR PATCH
MICROSTRIP ANTENNA FOR BLUETOOTH SYSTEM

Project report is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AIDA ANDILA BINTI JABLI
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I am truly grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength and
patience in completing this project. 1 would like to take the opportunity to express my
special thanks to all the people who have contributed their support and co-operation

either directly or indirectly.

I would like to express sincere thanks especially to my Project Supervisor, Pn. Noor
Hasimah Baba for her guidance, ideas, support and concern to the success in completing
this project. Her opinions and views have contributed a lot in making this final project
successful. Also, my special thanks go to my co-supervisor En. Ahmad Asari Bin

Sulaiman.

I am also grateful and indebted to my parents for their moral and spiritual support. Lastly,

thank you to all my colleagues who gave valuable suggestions and constructive ideas.

Thank you to all of you.

iv



ABSTRACT

The main purpose of this project is to design, simulate, fabricate and measure a single
rectangular patch antenna at microwave frequency range. This project used computer
aided design (CAD) package for designing and simulation before the fabrication process

of the designed antenna is being made.

The antenna was designed and simulated using CST Studio Suite 2006. CST Microwave
Studio is a fully featured software package for electromagnetic analysis and design in the
high frequency range. After the fabrication process, the antenna was measured using
Vector Network Analyzer (VNA). The results obtained were compared with the
simulation results. The antenna is designed to operate at Bluetooth system operating
frequency of 2.4-2.484 GHz.

From the simulation results using CST Microwave Studio Suite 2006, the return loss is

-21.84 dB and VSWR is 1.176 which is acceptable. Results from simulation using
Genesys is also quite similar with CST Microwave Studio Suite 2006. As for the
measurement, the result is slightly different compared to simulation. This is due to losses

that occurred during transforming the design into hardware.

Keywords: Rectangular Microstrip Patch, Return Loss



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATION xi
CHAPTER PAGE

1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  BACKGROUND TO THE PROJECT 1
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT 2
1.3 OBIJECTIVE 3
1.4 SCOPE OF PROJECT 3
2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4
3 THEORY
3.0 INTRODUCTION 6
3.1 BASIC ANTENNA CONCEPT 6

3.2  ANTENNA CHARACTERISTICS AND
PARAMETERS
3.2.1 Bandwidth
3.2.2 Radiation Pattern
3.2.3 Beamwidth

~N g NN

vi



33
3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.2.4 Impedance

3.2.5 Gain

3.2.6 Polarization

MICROSTRIP ANTENNA THEORY

ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES

OF MICROSTRIP ANTENNA

FEED TECHNIQUES

3.5.1 Microstrip Line Feed

3.5.2 Coaxial Feed

3.5.3 Aperture Coupled Feed

3.5.4 Proximity Coupled Feed

METHODS OF ANALYSIS

3.6.1 Transmission Line Model

3.6.2 Cavity Model

3.6.3 Multiport Network Model (MNM)

3.6.4 The Method of Moment (MoM)

3.6.5 The Finite Element Method (FEM)

3.6.6 The Spectral Domain Technique (SDT)

3.6.7 The Finite-Different Time Domain
Method (FDTD)

MICROSTRIP ANTENNA DESIGN PROCEDURE

METHODOLOGY

4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

INTRODUCTION

DESIGN

4.1.1 Calculation of the patch dimension
SIMULATION

4.2.1 CST Microwave Studio Suite 2006
4.2.2 Genesys

FABRICATION

4.3.1 Preparing Mask

vii

\O OO &0 oo

12
12
13
14
15
16
17
17
18
19
19
19

20

24
24
25
26
29
30
32
33
34



