DESIGN AND SIMULATE A RECTANGULAR PATCH MICROSTRIP ANTENNA FOR BLUETOOTH SYSTEM

Project report is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



AIDA ANDILA BINTI JABLI FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I am truly grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength and patience in completing this project. I would like to take the opportunity to express my special thanks to all the people who have contributed their support and co-operation either directly or indirectly.

I would like to express sincere thanks especially to my Project Supervisor, Pn. Noor Hasimah Baba for her guidance, ideas, support and concern to the success in completing this project. Her opinions and views have contributed a lot in making this final project successful. Also, my special thanks go to my co-supervisor En. Ahmad Asari Bin Sulaiman.

I am also grateful and indebted to my parents for their moral and spiritual support. Lastly, thank you to all my colleagues who gave valuable suggestions and constructive ideas.

Thank you to all of you.

ABSTRACT

The main purpose of this project is to design, simulate, fabricate and measure a single rectangular patch antenna at microwave frequency range. This project used computer aided design (CAD) package for designing and simulation before the fabrication process of the designed antenna is being made.

The antenna was designed and simulated using CST Studio Suite 2006. CST Microwave Studio is a fully featured software package for electromagnetic analysis and design in the high frequency range. After the fabrication process, the antenna was measured using Vector Network Analyzer (VNA). The results obtained were compared with the simulation results. The antenna is designed to operate at Bluetooth system operating frequency of 2.4-2.484 GHz.

From the simulation results using CST Microwave Studio Suite 2006, the return loss is -21.84 dB and VSWR is 1.176 which is acceptable. Results from simulation using Genesys is also quite similar with CST Microwave Studio Suite 2006. As for the measurement, the result is slightly different compared to simulation. This is due to losses that occurred during transforming the design into hardware.

Keywords: Rectangular Microstrip Patch, Return Loss

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	xi

CHAPTER

PAGE

1	INTRODUCTION			
	1.0	INTRODUCTION	1	
	1.1	BACKGROUND TO THE PROJECT	1	
	1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	2	
	1.3	OBJECTIVE	3	
	1.4	SCOPE OF PROJECT	3	
2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
3	THEORY		6	
	3.0	INTRODUCTION	6	
	3.1	BASIC ANTENNA CONCEPT	6	
	3.2	ANTENNA CHARACTERISTICS AND		
		PARAMETERS	7	
		3.2.1 Bandwidth	7	
		3.2.2 Radiation Pattern	7	
		3.2.3 Beamwidth	7	

	3.2.4	Impedance	8		
	3.2.5	Gain	8		
	3.2.6	Polarization	8		
3.3	MICR	OSTRIP ANTENNA THEORY	9		
3.4	ADVA	ANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES			
	OF MICROSTRIP ANTENNA				
3.5	FEED	TECHNIQUES	12		
	3.5.1	Microstrip Line Feed	12		
	3.5.2	Coaxial Feed	13		
	3.5.3	Aperture Coupled Feed	14		
	3.5.4	Proximity Coupled Feed	15		
3.6	METH	IODS OF ANALYSIS	16		
	3.6.1	Transmission Line Model	17		
	3.6.2	Cavity Model	17		
	3.6.3	Multiport Network Model (MNM)	18		
	3.6.4	The Method of Moment (MoM)	19		
	3.6.5	The Finite Element Method (FEM)	19		
	3.6.6 The Spectral Domain Technique (SDT)				
3.6.7 The Finite-Different Time Domain					
Method (FDTD)					
3.7	MICR	OSTRIP ANTENNA DESIGN PROCEDURE	20		
METHODOLOGY					
4.0	4.0 INTRODUCTION				
4.1	4.1 DESIGN				
	4.1.1	Calculation of the patch dimension	26		
4.2	4.2 SIMULATION				
	4.2.1	CST Microwave Studio Suite 2006	30		
	4.2.2	Genesys	32		
4.3	4.3 FABRICATION				

4.3.1 Preparing Mask 34

4